
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson on  0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 1 March 2012 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 
 

 
 

3. RESOURCES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2011/12 3RD QTR 
OCTOBER-DECEMBER   

 

1 - 8 

Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
Thursday, 9 February 2012 10.00 a.m. 
The Board Room - Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

4. CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) PROCUREMENT OF THE LICENCE FOR THE 
SCHOOL INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS   

 

9 - 61 

5. NEIGHBOURHOOD, LEISURE AND SPORT PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) LEISURE AND RECREATION SERVICES SCALE OF 
CHARGES   

 

62 - 72 

 PART II 
 In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the 
press and public and, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, having been 
satisfied that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 & 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
  
 
 

 

6. PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) DEBT WRITE OFF - ST HELENS CANAL REMEDIAL 
WORKS   

 

73 - 76 

7. CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) POSITIVE YOUTH PROVISION WITHIN HALTON - 
ITEM WITHDRAWN   

 

 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO:   Executive Board Sub-Committee 
 
DATE:    9 February 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Operational Director – Finance 
 
PORTFOLIO:   Resources 
 
TITLE:    Treasury Management 2011/12 
     3rd Quarter: October - December 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to update the Sub-Committee about 

activities undertaken on the money market as required by the Treasury 
Management Policy. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED:  That the report be noted. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Economic Background 
 

• Indicators suggested that the economy was at a higher risk of 
recession; 

• Weak demand on the high street had forced retailers to offer generous 
discounts; 

• The labour market deteriorated, but at a slower pace than in previous 
months; 

• Public borrowing had fallen in line with fiscal plans, but forecasts for 
future deficits had been revised up;  

• Inflation began to fall; 

• The Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) restarted quantitative easing 
(QE) and indicated its intention to sanction more; 

• Gilt yields reached new lows, in spite of a recovery in equity prices and 
growing fiscal fears;  

• Euro-zone policymakers failed to make progress towards a solution to 
the region’s debt crisis. 

 
Activity indicators suggested that the economic recovery ground to a 
complete halt in the third quarter and output may even have 
contracted. The weighted output balance of the CIPS/Markit surveys in 
October fell to a level that has been cons
[...]
UK ownership of these entities as 
providing significant comfort to investors. 

 
During the financial year to date the Council has operated within the 
treasury limits and prudential indicators set out in the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and in compliance with the 
Council’s Treasury Management Practices. 
 
There approved limits within the Annual Investment Strategy were not 
breached during the quarter ended 30th September 2011.  

 
4.0 DEBT RESCHEDULING 
 
4.1 No debt rescheduling was undertaken during the quarter. 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1 There are no direct implications, however, the revenue budget and 

capital programme support the delivery and achievement of all the 
Council’s priorities. 

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 The main risks with Treasury Management are security of investment 

and volatility of return. To combat this, the Authority operates within a 
clearly defined Treasury Management Policy and annual borrowing and 
investment strategy, which sets out the control framework  

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 There are no issues under this heading. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 

Page 8



REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board Sub Committee 

DATE: 
 

9th February 2012 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Children and Enterprise 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Children and Young People 

SUBJECT: 
 

Procurement of the Licence for the School 
Information Management systems 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To seek agreement to enter into a contract without seeking three 
electronic quotations via The Chest in order to comply with 
procurement standing order 4.1 for contracts less than £173,934.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Procurement SO 1.8.2(e) and 4.1 be 
waived in respect of the School Information Management 
System Licence (SIMs) thereby allowing the licence to be 
procured from the existing supplier for financial year April 2012 
to March 2013. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 In previous years the SIMS licence has been procured on a yearly 

basis from the supplier, Capita.  This is a practice that has continued 
for a number of years without challenge.  It is also the process 
adopted by other Authorities within the UK. 
 

3.2 At the end of 2010 the British Educational Communications and 
Technology Agency (Becta) issued a letter advising Councils that 
the continued practice of simply paying for the licence on an annual 
basis may contravene Council Standing Orders, as we are not 
challenging the market place for best value. 
 

3.3 In response to the letter and report produced by Becta the 
Department wrote to all local authorities in May 2011 to confirm the 
intention to deliver a new Framework Agreement via the 
Government Procurement Service (GPS) to allow all Local 
Authorities to purchase the SIMS licence.    
 

3.4 The Information Management and Learning Services (IMLS) 
Framework has now progressed to the tender evaluation stage, with 
tender responses being received on 19th December 2011. The 
award of the Framework is therefore still expected to occur before 

Agenda Item 4aPage 9



the end March 2012. 
 

3.5 The Department have just received notification that IMLS 
Framework award date will not support the annual MIS licence 
renewal of contracts (predominantly SIMS) for the period April 2012 
to March 2013. However it will facilitate re-procurement activities 
that would take effect in April 2013 and provides the lead time for 
LAs to develop their requirements and conduct the mini competition 
tendering in a timely manner. 
 

3.6 The Department are encouraging all LAs to actively use the planned 
new IMLS Framework, once it has been awarded, in order to 
conduct procurements in respect of 2013/14 contracts onwards. The 
new Framework is specifically designed around educational 
requirements, to increase choice and competition, enable legal 
procurements, and drive best value for money; and avoid LAs 
spending the time and expense of running their own OJEU 
competitions.  The suppliers and their solutions will be assessed for 
quality, technical and financial assurance and will be subjected to 
contract management throughout the lifetime of the Framework.  
The Framework will also benefit from a “help desk” type service for 
schools and LAs use when constructing their mini competitions 
which will offer advice. 
  

3.7 On this basis the Authority would like to remain with the existing 
SIMs Licence provider for 2012/13 and then use the new IMLS 
Framework to procure the licence for 2013/14. 
 

3.8 It is therefore requested that a waiver to Standing Orders to allow 
the purchase of the software licence for the financial year 2012/13 is 
granted to allow time for the new IMLS Framework to be 
established. 
 

4.0 BUSINESS CASE 
 

4.1 Value for Money 
 
The price for the licence is in line with other Council’s charges for 
the same service.  The local authority can currently purchase the 
licence at a lower rate than the private sector can purchase the 
same licence for. 
 

4.2 Transparency 
 
This contract will be subject to issues of confidentiality and be open 
to scrutiny under the Freedom of Information Act, through the 
internal and external audit process and through the Policy & 
Performance Board scrutiny arrangements.  
 

4.3 Propriety and Security 

Page 10



 
The usual integrity clauses will be built into the contract document 
and only staff with a need to know will have information about the 
contract. 
 

4.4 Accountability 
 
This would remain with the Operational Director awarding the 
contract. 
 

4.5 Position of the Contract under the Public Contracts Regulations 
2006 
 
The new IMLS Framework fully complies with the Public Contract 
Regulations 2006 
 

5.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 
 

None 

6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 There are exceptional circumstances, namely that the new IMLS 
Framework that is being established by the Department is not yet 
ready for use. The new Framework is specifically designed around 
educational requirements, to increase choice and competition, 
enable legal procurements, and drive best value for money; and 
avoid LAs spending the time and expense of running their own 
OJEU competitions.   
 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

7.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 

This project will enable the schools and the Local Authority to have 
access to the Information Management System to track pupil data 
and ensure all young people in Halton have access to education. 
 

7.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 

This project will enable the schools in Halton to have access to the 
Information Management System to track pupil data and ensure all 
young people in Halton have access to education. 
 

7.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

The Information Management System holds details of all young 
people and includes information on attendance, ethnicity, and 
vulnerable pupils. 
 

7.4 A Safer Halton  

Page 11



 

The Information Management System tracks pupil attendance and 
identifies pupils vulnerable pupils 
 

7.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

None identified. 
 

8.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

8.1 Running a separate procurement exercise to the one being 
undertaken by the Department would incur additional expense and 
would not present value for money. 
 

9.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

9.1 Agencies awarded a contract would be expected to comply with the 
Council policies relating to Ethnicity and Cultural Diversity as well as 
promoting inclusion. 
 

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document 
 

Place of Inspection 
 

Contact Officer 

Letter to Director of Children’s 
services detailing outcome of 
the Becta Review 

Copy attached in 
Appendix 1 

Ka
[...]
egarding the basis on which any annual 
charge is based and varied, and the proportion of that charge which relates to the various services which it 
encompasses. 

On Choice 

Ensure supplier responsibilities to assist when schools or local authorities wish to migrate from one MIS 
supplier to another for all or part of the MIS provision. 

On Statutory Returns 

Ensure that the framework is established in such a manner as to allow for the possibility that the Department 
(or any of its NDPB’s) may wish to commission changes necessary to allow MIS products used in schools to 
meet changed requirements in respect of statutory returns and for the cost of those changes to be met by 
the body commissioning the changes. 

Page 60



© Copyright Becta 2010

You may reproduce this material, free of charge
without specific permission, provided you are no
or material gain. You must reproduce the materi
in a misleading context If you are republishing tin a misleading context. If you are republishing t
others, you must acknowledge its source, copyr
publication. While great care has been taken to 
in this publication is accurate at the time of publi
responsibility for any errors or omissions. Where
referred to in this publication, no recommendatio
product by Becta is intended, nor should it be inf

Becta
Millburn Hill Road
Science Park 
Coventry CV4 7JJ

, in any format or medium 
ot reproducing it for financial 
al accurately and not use it 
he material or issuing it tohe material or issuing it to
ight status and date of 
ensure that the information 
ication, we accept no 
e a specific product is 
on or endorsement of that 
ferred.

Page 61



REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board Sub Committee 

DATE: 
 

9th February 2012 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Communities 
 

PORTFOLIO: Neighbourhood, Leisure & Sport 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Leisure and Recreation Services Scale of 
Charges 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To set out the proposed admission charges for 2011/12 for the 
Council Libraries, The Kingsway Learning Centre, Leisure Centres, 
Halton Athletics Track and the Brindley Arts Centre. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the charges as proposed be 
approved. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Proposed charges for 2012/13 are attached as an appendix. 
 

3.2 The Brindley 
 
Charges for the Brindley are for 2013/14. Charges for 2012/13 were 
approved last year. These charges have some changes to 
consider:- 
 
i) It is proposed that the previous separate charging structure 

for Halton Community Groups is retained but simply offers a 
10% discounted rate on the standard community hire rate. 
Costs for Halton groups would increase modestly including 
costs to local dance schools. 
 

ii) Charges for rehearsal time show increases to charges, this is 
because the days on which different hire rates apply have 
been changed to: - 
 

• Monday to Thursday, replacing Monday to Friday. 
• Friday and Saturday, replacing Saturday and Sunday 
• Sunday has been combined with the Bank Holiday rate 

to reflect more accurately the costs of operating on 
these days. 

 

Agenda Item 5aPage 62



3.3 Athletics Track 
 
At the request of Wade Deacon High School charges will be held at 
last years prices. 
 

3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Leisure Card 
 
The leisure card gives additional discounted admission charges to 
specific groups on casual admissions. Charges are discounted as a 
percentage of the full adult admission charge. The current 
percentage discount is 50%. This is one of the most generous 
discount rates in the country. The purchase price of the card has 
also remained unchanged since the introduction of the card and 
needs to rise to reflect increased administrative costs. It is therefore 
recommended that: - 
 
i) The discount reduces to 40%. 
ii) The eligibility criteria are reviewed next year.  
iii) The annual purchase price of the Halton Leisure Card rises 

from £2.00 to £4.00 
 

3.5 Libraries 
 
It is proposed to increase the fines for the late return of library books 
to 15p/day from 10p/day and to reduce the maximum fine from 
£4.00 to £2.00.  
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

None identified.  
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Given significant savings over future years it is recommended that 
officers work with Members to closely review all fees and charges 
for 2013-14. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 

The Council’s charging policy operates in favour of children and 
young people by offering lower charges to encourage participation 
and the constructive use of leisure time.                    
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 

Charges cover access to learning and training. These opportunities 
are offered at subsidised rates or free of charge to residents. 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 

Page 63



 

Active participation in cultural and leisure activities are a key pillar of 
the boroughs health strategy to reduce the incidence of chronic 
illnesses caused by poor lifestyle choices.  
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
 
Constructive and diversionary activities offered in this area impact 
on anti social behaviour and contribute to a safer Halton. 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
None identified. 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 Income from charges is part of the council’s overall budgeting 
strategy, new charges must therefore be implemented on 1st April 
2012.  
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 The Council’s charges are structured and are at a level designed to 
enable the use of services by everyone in the community 
irrespective of individual circumstances. The new level of charges 
have, been set at a level which continues to facilitate this.  
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

 None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 

Page 64



PROPOSED SCALE OF CHARGES 

1st April 2012 – 31st Marc
[...]

Steinway Grand Piano tune 
(Theatre only) 

Monday – Friday 
£110 
Saturday & 
Sunday £140 

Monday – 
Friday £115 
Saturday & 
Sunday £145 

Touring PA – without technical support £35 per day 
£105 weekly 

£36 per day 
£108 weekly 

Touring Lights – without technical support £45 per day 
£135 weekly 

£46 per day 
£139 weekly 

 
 

Page 71



Front of House & Hospitality  2012/13 2013/14 

Additional Front of House Stewards £14 per hour £14.50 per hour 

Post show bar £45 – Waived if 
bar sales over 
£130 

£45 – Waived if 
bar sales over 
£130 

Catering Prices on 
application 

Prices on 
application 

 

Page 72



Agenda Item 6a Page 73
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3a Treasury Management 2011/12 3rd Qtr October-December
	4a Procurement of the Licence for the School Information Management systems
	Appendix 1 9.02
	Appendix 2 09.02

	5a Leisure and Recreation Services Scale of Charges
	proposed library service charges 12-13 v4
	Leisure Prices 2012-13.xls
	Halton Athletics Track charges.doc
	Brindley Hire Charges.doc
	Brindley additional charges.doc

	6a Debt Write off - St Helens Canal remedial works



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board Sub Committee on Thursday, 9 February 2012 in 
the The Board Room - Municipal Building, Widnes 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wharton (Chairman), Harris and Nelson  
 
Apologies for Absence: None  
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, G. Ferguson, B. Dodd, J. Hughes, J. Hatton and 
K. Hall 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

ES81 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 26th January 

2012 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
   
ES82 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2011/12 3RD QTR 

OCTOBER-DECEMBER 
 

  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

updated Members on the activities undertaken on the money 
market as required by the Treasury Management Policy.  
 
 The report provided supporting information on the 
economic background, economic forecast, short term rates, 
longer term rates, temporary borrowing/investments and 
new borrowing. It was noted that during the financial year to 
date, the Council had operated within the treasury limits and 
prudential indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and in compliance with the 
Council’s Treasury Management Practices. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 



 CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES 
PORTFOLIO 

 

   
ES83 PROCUREMENT OF THE LICENCE FOR THE SCHOOL 

INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS 
 

  
  The Sub Committee considered a report of the 

Strategic Director Children and Enterprise which requested 
that Standing Orders be waived to allow the purchase of the 
SIMs software licence from the existing supplier for the 
financial year 2012/13. The proposed waiver would allow 
time for the new Central Government Information 
Management and Learning Services Framework (IMLS) to 
be established in 2013/14.  
 
 Central Government were actively encouraging all 
local authorities to use the new IMLS Framework in order to 
conduct procurements in respect of 2013/14 contracts 
onwards. The framework was designed around educational 
requirements, to increase choice and competition enable 
legal procurements and drive best value for money. It would 
also avoid local authorities spending time and expense of 
running an OJEU competition.  
 
 RESOLVED: That Procurement Standing Order 
1.8.2(e) and 4.1 be waived in respect of the School 
Information Management System Licence (SIMs) thereby 
allowing the licence to be procured from the existing supplier 
for financial year April 2012 to March 2013.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Children and 
Enterprise 

   
 NEIGHBOURHOOD, LEISURE AND SPORT PORTFOLIO  
   
ES84 LEISURE AND RECREATION SERVICES SCALE OF 

CHARGES 
 

  
  The Sub-Committee received a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities which set out the proposed 
admission charges for 2012/13 for the Council Libraries, The 
Kingsway Learning Centre, Leisure Centres, Parks and 
Playing Pitches, Halton Athletic Track, Community Centres, 
Bereavement Services, and The Brindley Arts Centre. 
 
 With regard to the Brindley charges for 2012/13, 
these were approved last year, however the following 
charges were proposed:- 
 
i) that the previous separate charging structure for 

Halton Community Groups is retained but with a 
10% discounted rate on the standard community 
hire rate. Costs for Halton groups would increase 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



modestly including costs to local dance schools; 
 

ii) charges for rehearsal time show increases to 
charges, this is because the days on which different 
hire rates apply have been changed to: - 
 

• Monday to Thursday, replacing Monday to 
Friday; 
 

• Friday and Saturday, replacing Saturday and 
Sunday; and 

 

• Sunday has been combined with the Bank 
Holiday rate to reflect more accurately the 
costs of operating on these days. 

 
 In respect of the athletics track, at the request of 
Wade Deacon High School, these charges would be held 
at last years prices. 
 
 Members were advised that the leisure card gave 
additional discounted admission charges to specific 
groups on casual admissions. Charges were discounted 
as a percentage of the full adult admission charge. The 
current percentage discount was 50% and was one of the 
most generous discount rates in the country. The 
purchase price of the card had also remained unchanged 
since the introduction of the card and needed to rise to 
reflect increased administrative costs. It was therefore 
recommended that: - 
 

i) the discount reduces to 40%; 
 

ii) the relevant Policy and Performance Board be 
requested to review the eligibility criteria for 
next year; and 

 

iii) the annual purchase price of the Halton Leisure 
Card rises from £2.00 to £4.00 

 
 It was also noted that library fines would increase 
for the late return of library books to 15p/day from 10p/day 
and to reduce the maximum fine from £4.00 to £2.00.  
 

 RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the charges as proposed be approved; and 
 

(2)    the relevant Policy and Performance Board be 
requested to review the leisure card eligibility 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Communities 



criteria for 2013/14.  
   
ES85 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Board considered: 

 
(1) whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 

 
(2)  whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed that 
in disclosing the information. 

 
 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information will 
be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 (1) 
and paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

   
 PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO  
   
ES86 DEBT WRITE OFF - ST HELENS CANAL REMEDIAL 

WORKS 
 

  
  The Sub Committee considered a report which 

sought approval to write off a debt of £164,930.56 which 
was associated with works adjacent to St Helens canal at 
Carter House Bridge. In June 2008 a hole appeared on 
Council owned land between the railway line and St Helens 
canal adjacent to Carter House Bridge at the bottom of Tan 
House Lane, Widnes. It became evident that water was 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



leaking from the canal through the masonry wall. 
Subsequently the canal was drained and it was established 
that the water was entering a United Utilities overflow drain. 
United Utilities repaired the pipe but did not accept that they 
were liable for anything other than that. Remedial works 
were carried out and funded from the maintenance budget 
2008/09. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Members agree to write off the 
debt from 2008 in the amount of £164,930.56 following legal 
advice.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Children and 
Enterprise 

   
 CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES 

PORTFOLIO 
 

   
ES87 POSITIVE YOUTH PROVISION WITHIN HALTON  
  
  This item was withdrawn.  
   
MINUTES ISSUED:   14th February 2012 
  
CALL IN: 21st February 2012 
  
Any matter decided by the Executive Board Sub Committee may 
be called in no later than 21st February 2012 
 
 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 10.40 a.m. 


